IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA

A By-Law to amend By-Law 19-1989 and amending
By-Law 28-1989.

WHEREAS final cost to complete the works set out In
By-Law 19-1989 as amended by By-Law 28-1989 are now known and
determined)

AND WHEREAS the additional sum of sixty-seven
thousand ($67,000.00) dollars is required to complete the portion
of the work to be paid by the Town at large}

AND WHEREAS the portion of the work to be collected
by way of special assessment as provided in Schedules A,B,C,E and F
has not changed.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF
SLAVE LAKE IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA ASSEMBLED ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

1. That By-Law 19-1989 as amended by By-Law 28-1989 be amended as
follows:

a) Delete $3,025,000.00 wherein it appears in By-Law 19-1989
and insert three million, ninety-two thousand
($3,092,000.00) dollars.

b) Delete $1,756,000.00 wherein it appears in By-Law 19-1989
and insert one million, eight hundred and twenty-three
thousand ($1,823,000.00) dollars.

c) Delete $1,283,000.00 wherein it appears in By-Law 19-1989
and insert one million, three hundred and fifty thousand
($1,350,000.00) dollars.

2. This By-Law shall take effect on the day of the final passing
thereof.

BEFORE
•

BOARD ORDER NO. 19764
LOCAL AUTHORITIES BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF THE "Local Authorities Board Act":

AND IN THE MATTER OF THE "Municipal Government Act":

[...]

amended by By-law No. 28-1989, passed on the 15th day of August, 1989, the
Town of Slave Lake, in the Province of Alberta, made application to the Local
Authorities Board for authorization to borrow by way of debenture an amount
not exceeding the sum of ONE MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY-SIX THOUSAND DOLLARS
($1,756,000.00) for the purpose of street paving, road construction,
sidewalks, curb and gutter and upgrading of water supply line:

AND WHEREAS the Board gave its authorization to the aforesaid By-law by Board
Order No. 19229, dated the 7th day of September, 1989:

AND WHEREAS due to the increased costs, the Town of Slave Lake has estimated
an increase of SIXTY-SEVEN THOUSAND DOLLARS ($67,000.00) relative to the
amount authorized will be required to complete the aforesaid project:

AND WHEREAS by By-law No. 12-1991, passed on the 26th day of February, 1991,
the Town of Slave Lake has deemed it expedient to amend the amount to be
borrowed by way of debenture pursuant to By-law No.

[...]

AND WHEREAS an application has been made to the Local Authorities Board by the
Town of Slave Lake for the amendment of the aforesaid Board Order:

THEREFORE the Local Authorities Board HEREBY ORDERS THAT Board Order No.
19229, dated the 7th day of September, 1989, be amended by deleting the words
and figure "ONE MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY-SIX THOUSAND DOLLARS
($1,756,000.00)" wherein they appear in the aforesaid Board Order and
substituting therefor the words and figure "ONE MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED
TWENTY-THREE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($1,823,000.00)".

Except as hereby amended the said Board Order No. 19229 remains in effect and
the same is confirmed.

DATED and signed at the City of Edmonton, in the Province of Alberta, this
22nd day of March, 1991.

LOCAL AUTHORITIES BOARD

(SGD.) B.T. CLARK